
 

 
 
 

C I T Y   O F   Y O R K   C O U N C I L 
S U M M O N S 

 
All Councillors, relevant Council Officers and other interested parties and 
residents are formally invited to attend the Annual Council Meeting of 
the City of York Council at the Guildhall, York, to consider the 
business contained in this agenda on the following date and time  
 
 
 

Thursday, 26 May 2011 at 11.00 am 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Lord Mayor for the Municipal Year 2011/2012. 

 
3. Appointment of Sheriff   
 To appoint a Sheriff for the Municipal Year 2011/2012. 

 
4. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor for the Municipal Year 

2011/2012. 
 

5. Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and 
Appointments to the Executive, Committees and Other 
Bodies 2011/2012  (Pages 3 - 54) 

 To receive a report which asks Council to: 
  

a) Appoint the Cabinet Leader for the Municipal Year 
2011/2012, and note the Cabinet Members and 
positions to be appointed by the Cabinet Leader (Annex 
A); 

  
b) Agree arrangements for the distribution of places on 

Member bodies associated with the City of York Council, 
in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 (Annex B); 

 
c) Agree amendments to the practice in relation to 

substitutes and  authorise the Monitoring Officer to make 
the necessary constitutional changes; 

 
d) Approve the amalgamation of the Gambling & Licensing 

Acts Committee with the Gambling, Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee to form the Gambling, Licensing 
& Regulatory Committee and approve the terms of 
reference for the new committee (Annex C); 



 
  

e) Appoint the Chairs, Vice-Chairs and membership of the 
Council’s Committees, Boards and other Member 
bodies, including any partnership arrangements and 
representatives on Outside Bodies, for the Municipal 
Year 2011/2012 (Annexes D1-D4). 

 
6. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer for this meeting: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 
 



��
��
� �
�

�
�
�

��
�

��
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
��

�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
	 � � �

� � � � � � � � � � � �

�

��
�
��

�

��
��
�
��

�
��
�

�
��
���
�

�
��
���
���
�

�
�

��

�

��
�
��

�
�
��
��

��
��
�
��

�
��
�
�
��
��

�
��
���
��
��
��

�
��
���
���
�
��
�
�
��
��

�
��
��
�
��
��
���
�

�
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
��
��
���
�

�

�

�
��
�
	
��
��
�
��

�
�

�
�
 
��
��
�

�
��
�
 
��
��
�

�
��
�

��

�
��

�
�
!"

�
#
�
�
!"
�
�

$
#
#
�
%

�
#
�
�
!"
"
�
�

$
#
#
�
�
&
'
(

�
	

�
�

�

��� �$�#)
�#*+�!�

��� �$�#)
�#*+�!�

�
	

�
	

�
	

�
	

��
�
�

�
�
��

��
�


��
�
�
�

�
�

�
�
�

��
�

�
	�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

   

 

Annual Council Meeting 26 May 2011 
 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Allocation to Seats and Appointments to the Council Structure 
and Outside Bodies for 2011/12  

 
Summary 

 
1. At its Annual General Meeting, Full Council considers the allocation to seats 

on Committees and other bodies every year and makes appropriate 
appointments for the coming Municipal Year.     

 
Background 

 
2. Council is now asked to makes those appointments and to allocate those 

places on the committees and other bodies that it wishes to set up, in 
accordance with the political proportionality requirements under the 1989 
Local Government & Housing Act and commensurate with the 2000 Local 
Government Act introducing executive arrangements and the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
Appointment of a Cabinet Leader 
 
3. Under agenda item 5(a), Council is invited to appoint Cllr James Alexander, 

the Leader of the majority Labour Group, as Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Leader.   

 
Appointment of a Cabinet – new arrangements 
 
4. Following the enactment of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007, which requires councils to adopt new executive 
arrangements, the Cabinet Leader is now empowered to appoint the members 
of Cabinet and to approve their portfolios.  Details of the elected Cabinet 
Leader’s appointments to be made at this meeting are attached (Annex A). 

 
Allocation of Seats 
 
5. Under agenda item 5(b), Full Council is asked to apply proportionality to those 

available seats to which proportionality must be applied under the terms of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and Local Government & Housing Act 1989.  
Such proportionality does not apply to single party Executives.  Council is also 
asked to consider applying proportionality to the remaining bodies it chooses 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



to set up, in accordance with previous practice.  Full details are contained in 
Annex B to this report.   

 
Change in Practice Relating to Substitutes 
 
6. It is proposed to increase the flexibility of the current substitute system in the 

following way.  In the first instance Members who need a substitute must,  as 
now, approach a named substitute appointed by Council. The current rules 
require Members to approach the first named substitute and only if that person 
is not available can they approach the second, and so on. These rules will 
continue. If, however, no named substitute is available, the Chief Executive 
and the Monitoring Officer will be authorised to make change to the 
membership of the Committee by appointing another member of the group as 
substitute for a specific meeting. That appointment will be made in accordance 
with an instruction of the relevant political group 

 
Amendments to the Committee Structure 
 
7. This year, Council will also be invited to approve the amalgamation of the 

Gambling & Licensing Acts Committee with the Gambling, Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee to form the Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee.  The terms of reference for the new committee are attached at 
Annex C. 

 
Appointments to Committees, Working Groups, Outside & Partnership 
Bodies  
 
8. Further to the allocation of seats referred to above, under agenda item 5(c ), 

Full Council is asked make appointments to those Committees and other 
bodies set out in Annex D.   

 
Consultation  
 
9. In accordance with the usual process for gathering nominations to available 

places at the Annual Council Meeting, all party Groups have been consulted 
on and provided with the necessary information on available places.  

 
Options 
 
10. Options open to the Council are: 
 

(i) to approve the appointment of Cllr Alexander as Cabinet Leader or 
propose an alternative;  

(ii) to approve or not approve the proportionality arrangements set out 
in Annex B;  

(iii) to authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the necessary 
constitutional changes to reflect the change in practice relating to 
substitutes as referred to in the report, or not; 

(iv) to approve or not approve the amalgamation of the Gambling & 
Licensing Acts Committee with the Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee to form the Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 

Page 4



Committee, and the terms of reference for the new committee 
(Annex C); 

(v) to make the appointments to Committees and other bodies set out 
in Annex D, or propose alternatives; 

 
Corporate Strategy 
 
11. Establishing an Executive and Executive Leader together with an appropriate 

decision making and scrutiny structure, contributes to the Council being an 
effective organisation helping it achieve its long term direction. 

 
Implications 

 
12. There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 

with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider the allocation of 
seats and places and the nominations to the Executive, Executive Leader and 
other bodies : 

 
• Financial 
• Human Resources (HR) 
• Equalities 
• Crime and Disorder 
• Property 
• Other 

 
Legal Implications 

 
13. The Council is statutorily obliged to consider its proportionality on committees 

and other relevant bodies and to make appropriate appointments at its 
Annual Meeting, including the appointment of a Cabinet Leader. 

 
Risk Management 
 
14. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are 

no known risks associated with the recommendations in this report, 
other than the failure to meet the above legal requirements and the risk 
of a Council operating with no agreed political management 
arrangements (in the form of a decision making and scrutiny structure) 
should Annual Council fail to make any such arrangements. 

 
Recommendations 

 
15. Members are asked to consider the annexes attached to this report and 
 

(i) Appoint a Cabinet Leader and note the Cabinet Members and 
positions to be appointed by the Cabinet Leader; 

(ii) Agree the necessary proportionality arrangements for allocation to 
seats; 

(iii) Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the necessary 
constitutional changes to reflect the change in practice relating to 
substitutes, as referred to in paragraph 6 of this report; 

Page 5



(iv) Approve the amalgamation of the Gambling & Licensing Acts 
Committee with the Licensing & Regulatory Committee to form the 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee, and the terms of 
reference for the new committee; and 

(v) Approve appropriate nominations to Committees and other bodies. 
 
Reason: 
 
To fulfil the Council’s statutory requirements. 

 
Contact details: 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01904 551030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 
 
Report Approved √ Date 20/5/2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected: 
 

All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Cabinet Leader’s Proposed Appointments to Cabinet 2011/12 
and portfolios 
Annex B - Allocation of seats 2011/12 
Annex C - Terms of reference for the Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee 
Annexes D1 – D4 - Appointments to Committees and other bodies 
2011/12 

 

Background Papers 
 
None. 

Page 6



Annex A 
City of York Council 
 
Cabinet 2011/2012 
 
Note: The Cabinet Leader will be appointed by Full Council.  The remaining 

Cabinet Members then will be appointed, and their portfolios approved, 
by the newly appointed Cabinet Leader. 

 

Portfolio Cabinet Member Substitute 

Leader (incorporating 
Economic Development) 

Alexander Any Executive Member 

Deputy Leader (Health, 
Housing & Adult Social 
Services) 

Simpson-Laing Any Executive Member 

Corporate Services Gunnell Any Executive Member 

City Strategy Merrett Any Executive Member 

Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services  

Looker Any Executive Member 

Crime & Community Safety Fraser Any Executive Member 

Education, Children & 
Young People’s Services 

Potter Any Executive Member 

Leisure, Culture & Social 
Inclusion 

Crisp Any Executive Member 

 

Decision Making Sessions 
 
Decision Making Session 
 

Member Substitute for Session 

Cabinet Leader 
 

Alexander Any Executive Member 

Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing & Adult Social 
Services 

Simpson-Laing Any Executive Member 

Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services 

Gunnell Any Executive Member 

Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy 

Merret
[...]
n, Orrell and Runciman 

Micklegate Fraser, Gunnell and Merrett 

Osbaldwick Warters 

Rural West York Gillies, Healey and Steward 

Skelton, Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Cunningham-Cross, McIlveen and 
Watt 

Strensall Doughty and Wiseman 

Westfield Burton, Jeffries and Williams 

Wheldrake Barton 
 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	5 Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and Appointments to the Executive, Committees and Other Bodies 2011/2012
	Annex A - Cabinet Appointments
	Annex B - Allocation of Seats 2011-12
	Annex C - Terms of reference for the Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee
	Annex D1 - Appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs
	Annex D2 - Appointment to Committees and Other Bodies
	Annex D3 - Appointment to Outside Bodies
	Annex D4 - Ward Committee Membership




Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 
 

Resolutions and proceedings of the Meeting of the City of York Council held in 
The Guildhall, York on Thursday, 26th May, 2011, starting at 11.00 am 

 
Present: The Lord Mayor, Councillor Susan Galloway, in the Chair during the 
first part of the meeting; the Lord Mayor, Councillor David Horton, in the Chair 
during the second part of the meeting, and the following Councillors: 
 
ACOMB WARD BISHOPTHORPE WARD 
  
Horton 
Simpson-Laing 
 

Galvin 
 

CLIFTON WARD DERWENT WARD 
  
Douglas 
King 
 

Brooks 
 

DRINGHOUSES & WOODTHORPE 
WARD 

FISHERGATE WARD 

  
Hodgson 
Reid 
Semlyen 
 

D'Agorne 
Taylor 
 

FULFORD WARD GUILDHALL WARD 
  
Aspden 
 

Looker 
Watson 
 

HAXBY & WIGGINTON WARD HESLINGTON WARD 
  
Cuthbertson 
Firth 
Richardson 
 

Levene 
 

HEWORTH WARD HEWORTH WITHOUT WARD 
  
Boyce 
Funnell 
Potter 
 

Ayre 
 

HOLGATE WARD HULL ROAD WARD 
  
Alexander 
Crisp 
Riches 
 

Barnes 
Fitzpatrick 
 



HUNTINGTON & NEW EARSWICK 
WARD 

MICKLEGATE WARD 

  
Hyman 
Orrell 
Runciman 
 

Fraser 
Gunnell 
Merrett 
 

OSBALDWICK WARD RURAL WEST YORK WARD 
  
Warters 
 

Gillies 
Healey 
Steward 
 

SKELTON, RAWCLIFFE & CLIFTON 
WITHOUT WARD 

STRENSALL WARD 

  
Cunningham-Cross 
McIlveen 
Watt 
 

Doughty 
Wiseman 
 

WESTFIELD WARD WHELDRAKE WARD 
  
Burton 
Jeffries 
Williams 
 

Barton 
 

 
Also in attendance: Honorary Aldermen B. Bell, Mrs. M. Bwye, D Wilde and 
K. Wood 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Scott 
 
 



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
1.   
 
 

Members were invited to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
No interests were declared. 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF LORD MAYOR 

 
2.   
 
 

Councillor James Alexander moved, Councillor John Galvin 
seconded and the Council unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That Councillor David Horton, of 33 Top Lane 

Copmanthorpe, York YO23 3UH, be elected Lord 
Mayor of the City of York for the ensuing municipal 
year. 

 
 

QUALIFICATION OF LORD MAYOR 
 
3.   
 
 

Councillor David Horton signified Acceptance of the Office of Lord 
Mayor of the City of York, subscribed the Declaration of such 
acceptance and took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by law in that 
behalf. 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF SHERIFF 

 
4.   
 
 

Councillor Tracey Simpson-Laing moved, Councillor Paul Firth 
seconded and the Council unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That Mr Alan Deller, of 10 Paddock Way, York YO26 

6AJ, be appointed Sheriff of the City of York for the 
ensuing municipal year. 

 
 

QUALIFICATION OF SHERIFF 
 
5.   
 
 

Mr Alan Deller made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance 
of Office of Sheriff for the City of York and took the Oath of 
Allegiance prescribed by law in that behalf. 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 

 
6.   
 
 

The Lord Mayor moved, Councillor Sian Wiseman seconded and the 
Council unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That Councillor John Galvin, of 8 Bridge Road, 

Bishopthorpe, York YO23 2RR, be appointed Deputy 
Lord Mayor for the ensuing municipal year. 



 
 

QUALIFICATION OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 
 
7.   
 
 

Councillor John Galvin made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Deputy Lord Mayor for the City of York and 
took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by law. 
 

 
LORD MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN 

 
8.   
 
 

The Lord Mayor advised Council that he had appointed the Reverend 
Tony Hand to serve as his Chaplain during his year of office. 
 

 
SHERIFF'S CHAPLAIN AND UNDER-SHERIFF 

 
9.   
 
 

The Sheriff advised Council that he had appointed Canon Jonathan 
Draper to serve as his Chaplain and Commander Darren Reid to 
serve as his Under-Sheriff during his year of office. 
 

 
VOTE OF THANKS TO THE OUTGOING LORD MAYOR AND LADY 

MAYORESS 
 
10.   
 
 

Councillor Keith Aspden moved, Councillor Keith Hyman seconded 
and Council unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That the Council express its sincere thanks to 

the outgoing Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress for 
their services to the City during the past 
municipal year. 

 
 
VOTE OF THANKS TO THE OUTGOING SHERIFF AND SHERIFF'S LADY 
 
11.   
 
 

Councillor Keith Orrell moved, Councillor Ian Cuthbertson seconded 
and Council unanimously 
  
RESOLVED: That the Council express its sincere thanks to 

the outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff’s Lady for their 
services to the City during the past municipal 
year. 

 
 

FORMAL BUSINESS OF COUNCIL - ALLOCATION TO SEATS AND 
APPOINTMENTS TO THE EXECUTIVE, COMMITTEES AND OTHER 

BODIES 2011/2012 
 
12.   
 
 

With reference to the recommendations contained in paragraph 15 of 
the report at page 3 of the Council papers, the Lord Mayor moved, 
and Council unanimously agreed, to: 



 
(i) Appoint Cllr James Alexander as Cabinet Leader and note the 

Cabinet Members and positions appointed by the Cabinet 
Leader (Annex A); 

(ii) Agree the necessary proportionality arrangements for 
allocation to seats (Annex B); 

(iii) Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make the necessary 
constitutional changes to reflect the change in practice 
relating to substitutes, as referred to in paragraph 6 of the 
report, subject to the views of the Audit and Governance 
Committee being sought on this change ; 

(iii) Approve the amalgamation of the Gambling & Licensing Acts 
Committee with the Licensing & Regulatory Committee to 
form the Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee, and 
the terms of reference for the new committee (Annex C); and 

(v) Approve the nominations to Committees and other bodies set 
out in Annex D to the report and the amendments circulated 
around the Council Chamber. 

 
 
 
 
Councillor David Horton 
LORD MAYOR OF YORK 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm] 
 


